
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Staff's Recommended Board Motion:

Approve the recommended award (attached) of "Transportation Impact Fee Solicitation Number 1,"

which will result in the purchase (buy-back) of approximately $15.7 million in offsets for $10 million

(or approximately $0.64 per $1.00 of face value).  In addition, reject the offers submitted by Highwoods

Realty Limited Partnership, Chuo Properties LLC, and Lang Environmental, Inc., for failing to verify

account ownership; Kings Mill Commercial, for submitting an offer that exceeded the maximum price

specified in the solicitation; The Oasis at Brandon, LLC, for submitting an offset amount that was less

than minimum number specified in the solicitation; and Rodriquez-Hoffman Group, Inc., for submitting

an offer that included a fractional amount, rather than a full integer as specified in the solicitation.

Funding for this buy-back is included in the adopted FY 2017 Budget for the purpose of buying back

transportation impact fee offsets.

Financial Impact Statement:

Funding for this buy-back is included in the adopted FY 2017 Budget for the purpose of buying back

transportation impact fee offsets.

Background:

On May 17, 2017, the Board adopted resolution R17-059, which approved the County's plan to buy-

back transportation impact fee offsets.  On June 7, 2017, the Board approved the parameters for the first

Agenda Item Cover Sheet  
Agenda Item No.  

 

Meeting Date  
 

 Consent Section   Regular Section   Public Hearing 
 

Subject:  

Department Name:  

Contact Person: 
 

Contact Phone: 
 

Sign-Off Approvals: 
  

Assistant County Administrator                       Date Department Director Date 

  
Management and Budget – Approved as to Financial Impact Accuracy Date 

 

County Attorney – Approved as to Legal Sufficiency Date 

 
 

B-5

August 02, 2017

x

Approve the recommended award of "Transportation Impact Fee Solicitation Number 1" for the
purchase (buy-back) of transportation impact fee offsets.

Procurement Services

Scott P. Stromer (813) 301-7095

07/27/2017

07/27/201707/27/2017

07/27/2017



solicitation. The first solicitation was issued on June 21, 2017, and opened on July 11, 2017.  A total of

36 qualified offsets were offered with a total face value of approximately $21 million. Employing the

modified reserve methodology described in resolution R17-059, the County has the opportunity to buy-

back approximately $15.7 million of the qualified offsets for $10 million, or approximately 63.8% of

their face value.  A tabulation of the solicitation results is attached.  A Notice of Intent to Award was

published on July 27, 2017, which provides offerors five (5) business days to challenge or "protest" the

intended awards.  The notice period expires at 5:00 p.m., on August 3, 2017.  The recommended award

is contingent on no protests being filed during the notice period.  If no protests are filed during the

notice period, staff will proceed with executing the recommended award on August 4, 2017.  If a valid

protest causes the recommended award to change, a revised (replacement) recommended award will be

presented to the Board for approval.   

 

DELEGATIONS TO DIRECTOR, BUSINESS AND SUPPORT SERVICES - PROCUREMENT

[N] Unilateral Change Orders up to $25,000 for additions within the scope of the agreement

[N] Unilateral Extensions

[N] Unilateral Renewals

[N] Additional Purchase Option(s)

List Attachments:

Resolution R17-059, Solicitation No. 1 Bid Results--Notice of Intent to Award



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



Hillsborough County, FL
Transportation Impact Fee Offset Buy-back
Auction Dated 7/11/17
BIDS OFFERED

Line 
Number Name of Offset Owner

Offset 
Account 
Number Zone Offset Balance

Face Value of 
Offsets Offered Offset Price

Net Purchase 
Price of Offsets 

Offered

Percent of 
Offered 
Offsets 

Purchased by 
County

Face Value of 
Offsets 

Purchased by 
County

Net Purchase 
Price of Offsets 

Purchased by 
County

1 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $10,000.00 74% $7,400.00 100.00% $10,000.00 $7,400.00
2 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $1,000.00 64% $640.00 100.00% $1,000.00 $640.00
3 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $10,000.00 79% $7,900.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $20,000.00 69% $13,800.00 100.00% $20,000.00 $13,800.00
5 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $5,476.80 60% $3,286.08 100.00% $5,476.80 $3,286.08
6 Thornton Inc 795 10 $56,476.80 $1,000.00 80% $800.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
7 South Shore Corporate Park LLC 719 9 $12,850,617.63 $4,000,000.00 64% $2,560,000.00 100.00% $4,000,000.00 $2,560,000.00
8 South Shore Corporate Park LLC 719 9 $12,850,617.63 $3,000,000.00 59% $1,770,000.00 100.00% $3,000,000.00 $1,770,000.00
9 South Shore Corporate Park LLC 719 9 $12,850,617.63 $3,000,000.00 69% $2,070,000.00 100.00% $3,000,000.00 $2,070,000.00
10 The Oasis at Brandon II LLC 942 7 $92,898.91 $66,887.22 72% $48,158.80 100.00% $66,887.22 $48,158.80
11 The Oasis of Brandon LLC 831 $0.00 0.00%
12 Lang  Environmental Management and Resources , Inc.     658 0.00%
13 Laxer Family Limited Partnership 892 10 $727,776.66 $350,000.00 75% 100.00% $350,000.00 $262,500.00
14 The Parkview 1983 Trust 351 7 $280,658.00 $280,658.00 72%

$0.00
$262,500.00
$202,073.76 100.00% $280,658.00 $202,073.76

15 McDonald's US , LLC, a Del ware limited liability corp. 601 9 $103,798.56 $103,798.56 50% $51,899.28 100.00% $103,798.56 $51,899.28
16 Camden Westchase LLC 784 1 $133,712.45 $133,712.45 70% $93,598.72 100.00% $133,712.45 $93,598.72
17 Albertsons Shopping Center - Lihtmiller Inc 361 7 $115,309.89 $115,309.89 80% $92,247.91 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
18 Highwoods Realty Limited Partnership 411 $0.00 0.00%
19 First Industrial Development Services Inc 478 7 $308,256.30 $231,192.23 75% $173,394.17 100.00% $231,192.23 $173,394.17
20 Florida Capital Real Estate Partners 27 Ltd 826 8 $703,855.19 $703,855.19 57% $401,197.46 100.00% $703,855.19 $401,197.46
21 Diadem LLC 652 8 $442,836.81 $250,000.00 78% $195,000.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
22 Rodriguez-Hoffman Group Inc 326 $0.00 0.00%
23 John Falkner 642 9 $2,260,000.00 $2,260,000.00 79% $1,785,400.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
24 John Falkner 756 9 $1,165,000.00 $1,165,000.00 79% $920,350.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
25 Kings Mill Commercial 576 $0.00 0.00%
26 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 76% $209,000.00 7.09% $19,495.16 $14,816.32
27 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 77% $211,750.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
28 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 78% $214,500.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
29 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 74% $203,500.00 100.00% $275,000.00 $203,500.00
30 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 75% $206,250.00 100.00% $275,000.00 $206,250.00
31 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $275,000.00 79% $217,250.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
32 A Willing Seller LLC - US Ameri Bank (as collateral) 820 7 $2,037,584.54 $287,584.54 80% $230,067.63 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
33 1320 33 Street SE LLC 871 7 $8,675.00 $8,675.00 80% $6,940.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
34 Pulte Homes Magnolia Park - T/Row Zone 8 835 8 $4,554,736.37 $1,000,000.00 55% $550,000.00 100.00% $1,000,000.00 $550,000.00
35 Pulte Homes Magnolia Park - T/Row Zone 8 835 8 $4,554,736.37 $1,000,000.00 60% $600,000.00 100.00% $1,000,000.00 $600,000.00
36 Pulte Homes Magnolia Park - T/Row Zone 8 835 8 $4,554,736.37 $1,000,000.00 65% $650,000.00 100.00% $1,000,000.00 $650,000.00
37 5th 3rd Bank 589 10 $65,972.49 $65,972.49 80% $52,777.99 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
38 301 Big Bend LLC 937 7 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 60% $60,000.00 100.00% $100,000.00 $60,000.00
39 6771 Madison LLC 789 8 $55,511.00 $55,511.00 50% $27,755.50 100.00% $55,511.00 $27,755.50
40 Chuo Properties LLC 742 $0.00 0.00%
41 Glenhaven Plaza (aka Glenhaven Associates) 104 7 $1,841.97 $1,841.97 70% $1,289.38 100.00% $1,841.97 $1,289.38
42 CK Holdings of Tampa LLC 829 7 $37,920.71 $37,920.71 75% $28,440.53 100.00% $37,920.71 $28,440.53

$20,915,396.05 $14,129,167.21 $15,671,349.29 $10,000,000.00

DISQUALIFIED - BELOW MINIMUM OFFER AMOUNT

DISQUALIFIED - UNVERIFIED ACCOUNT OWNERSHIP

DISQUALIFIED - NOT ROUND INTEGER 

DISQUALIFIED - BID ABOVE MAXIMUM PRICE

DISQUALIFIED - UNVERIFIED ACCOUNT OWNERSHIP

DISQUALIFIED - UNVERIFIED ACCOUNT OWNERSHIP

1

Notice of Intent to Award - Invitation to Bid, Transportation Impact Fee Offset Buy-Back

Posted: July 27, 2017

Notice: Pursuant to Hillsborough County Ordinance 13-24, Protest Process and Procedures and Cone of
Silence the bidder(s) identified are being recommended for contract award. Interested parties with
a grievance pertaining to this procurement shall provide the County written notice no later than
five (5) business days from the date the County posts this notice of intent to award. See following
link for specific ordinance details:
http://www.hcflgov.net/en/businesses/doing-business-with-hillsborough/vendors/vendor-forms-and-
documents

20



21



22


